OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 33 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

RESOLUTION NO. RES-12-0038

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. RES-11-0033 AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO CALRECYCLE (FORMERLY, "THE CALIFORNIA INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD") FOR A WASTE TIRE CLEANUP AND AMNESTY EVENT GRANT AND TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO ACCEPT FUNDS AND IMPLEMENT THE PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Long Beach adopted Resolution NO. RES-11-0033 on March 1, 2011, authorizing the City Manager or his designee to submit an application to CalRecycle for all available grants and subsequent extensions or renewals of such grants under its five-year waste tire program; and

WHEREAS, CalRecycle would like the City of Long Beach to now include a term:

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. The authorizations outlined in Resolution RES-11-0033 are effective for five (5) years from March 1, 2011.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately on its adoption by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this Resolution.

27 || ///

28 || ///

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City		
Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting ofApril 17, 20_12 by the		
following vote:		
Ayes:	Councilmembers:	Garcia, O'Donnell, Schipske, Johnson,
	•	Gabelich, Neal, Lowenthal.
Noes:	Councilmembers:	None.
11222		
Absent:	Councilmembers:	DeLong, Andrews.
ABOOTIE.	ocanominomiscio.	
		Ac. 12
		City Clerk